

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/16/2018 4:36 PM**

NO. 50837-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DENNIS JAMES JENKINS, JR.,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent**

**HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FORCE JENKINS TO REPRESENT HIMSELF WHEN, AFTER CONDUCTING A COLLOQUY, JENKINS WAS EQUIVOCAL AS TO WHETHER HE DESIRED TO REPRESENT HIMSELF AND THEN LATER HE TOLD THE COURT HE DID NOT WISH TO DO SO.....	12
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO APPOINT SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL WHEN THERE WAS NO SHOWING JENKINS’ COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL WOULD BE UNABLE TO EFFECTIVELY REPRESENT HIM.	21
C. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO FIND JENKINS GUILTY OF MAKING OR HAVING BURGLAR TOOLS 	29
V. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387, 97 S.Ct. 1232, 51 L.Ed.2d 424 (1977)	12
<i>City of Bellevue v. Acrey</i> , 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	13, 15
<i>In re Det. of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	22
<i>In re Richardson</i> , 100 Wn.2d 669, 675 P.2d 209 (1983).....	13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	30
<i>People v. Sharp</i> , 7 Cal.3d 448, 462 n.12, 499 P.2d 489, 103 Cal.Rptr. 233 (1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 944, 93 S.Ct. 1380, 35 L.Ed.2d 610 (1973).....	14
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	21
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 75 Wn.App. 236, 881 P.2d 1051 (1994)	14, 19
<i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)	30
<i>State v. Breedlove</i> , 79 Wn.App. 101, 900 P.2d 586 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn.App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)	27
<i>State v. Cass</i> , 146 Wn. 585, 264 P. 7 (1928)	31
<i>State v. Chavis</i> , 31 Wn.App. 784, 644 P.2d 1202 (1982).....	16

<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	30
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991)	14, 21
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 141 Wn. 638, 251 P. 875 (1927).....	31
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	30
<i>State v. Imus</i> , 37 Wn.App. 170, 679 P.2d 376 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn.App. 703, 821 P.2d 543, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028, 828 P.2d 563 (1992).....	30
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	31
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 195 Wn. 338, 80 P.2d 825 (1938)	32
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	31
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 79 Wn.App. 755, 904 P.2d 1179 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714 (2010)	12, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	29
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 46 Wn.App. 433, 730 P.2d 742 (1986).....	22, 25
<i>State v. Staten</i> , 60 Wn.App. 163, 802 P.2d 1384 (1991)	22
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Vermillion</i> , 112 Wn.App. 844, 51 P.3d 188 (2002)	13, 15, 19
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	30

<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)	13
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708, 68 S.Ct 316, 92 L.Ed. 309 (1948)..	15
<i>Wilks v. Israel</i> , 627 F.2d 32, 36 n.4 (7 th Cir.1980), <i>cert denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1086, 101 S.Ct.874, 66 L.Ed.2d 811 (1981)	22
Statutes	
RCW 9A.52.060.....	31
RCW 9A.52.060(1).....	31
Other Authorities	
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	13
